

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DAILY NEWS, LP; CHICAGO TRIBUNE  
COMPANY LLC; ORLANDO SENTINEL  
COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC; SUN-  
SENTINEL COMPANY, LLC; SAN JOSE  
MERCURY-NEWS, LLC; DP MEDIA  
NETWORK, LLC; ORB PUBLISHING, LLC;  
AND NORTHWEST PUBLICATIONS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, OPENAI, INC.,  
OPENAI LP, OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI, LLC,  
OPENAI OPCO LLC, OPENAI GLOBAL LLC,  
OAI CORPORATION, LLC, OPENAI  
HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-03285 (SHS) (OTW)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF OPENAI  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION .....1
- II. BACKGROUND .....2
  - A. OpenAI And Its GPT Models .....2
    - 1. Language Model Research and the Innovation of Scale.....2
    - 2. OpenAI Today .....4
    - 3. The New York Times’ Suit, And The Publishers’ Follow-On Suit.....5
  - B. Plaintiffs Focus on Two Fringe Behaviors: Regurgitation & Hallucination .....6
- III. LEGAL STANDARD.....8
- IV. ARGUMENT .....9
  - A. Plaintiffs Cannot Sue for Conduct Occurring More than Three Years Ago.....9
  - B. The Complaint Fails to State a Contributory Infringement Claim .....10
  - C. The DMCA Claim Fails for Multiple Independent Reasons .....12
    - 1. The DMCA Claim Fails for Lack of Standing.....13
    - 2. The Training-Based DMCA Claim Fails .....17
    - 3. The Output-Based Section 1202 Claim Fails.....18
  - D. The “Misappropriation” Claim Is Preempted by the Copyright Act .....20
  - E. The Dilution Claim Fails Due to Lack of Fame .....22
- V. CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*A’Lor Int’l, Ltd. v. Tapper Fine Jewelry, Inc.*,  
 No. 12-cv-02215, 2012 WL 12921035 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2012) .....19

*Arcesium, LLC v. Advent Software, Inc.*,  
 No. 20-cv-04389, 2021 WL 1225446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021).....8

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....8

*Barclays Capital Inc. v. Theflyonthewall.com, Inc.*,  
 650 F.3d 876 (2d Cir. 2011).....20, 21, 22

*BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018) .....10, 11

*CDC Newburgh Inc. v. STM Bags, LLC*,  
 No. 22-cv-1597, 2023 WL 6066136 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 18, 2023) .....23

*Commil USA, LLC v. Cisco Sys., Inc.*,  
 575 U.S. 632 (2015).....10

*Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms., S.a.r.l*,  
 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015).....14

*Davis v. FEC*,  
 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....14, 15

*DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.*,  
 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....8

*DigitAlb, Sh.a v. Setplex, LLC*,  
 284 F. Supp. 3d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....23

*Doe 1 v. GitHub, Inc.*,  
 No. 22-cv-06823, 2024 WL 235217 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2024).....19

*Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Juwai Ltd.*,  
 No. 21-cv-7284, 2023 WL 2561588 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2023).....10

*Faulkner Press, L.L.C. v. Class Notes, L.L.C.*,  
 756 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....19

*Financial Information, Inc. v. Moody’s Investors Serv., Inc.*,  
808 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1986).....21, 22

*First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.*,  
27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....17

*Fischer v. Forrest*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....19

*FurnitureDealer.Net, Inc v. Amazon.com, Inc*,  
No. 18-cv-232, 2022 WL 891473 (D. Minn. Mar. 25, 2022) .....18

*Global Brand Holdings, LLC v. Church & Dwight Co. Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-6571, 2017 WL 6515419 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2017).....24

*Hartmann v. Apple, Inc.*,  
No. 20-cv-6049-GHW, 2021 WL 4267820 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2021) .....11

*Hartmann v. Popcornflix.com LLC*,  
No. 20-cv-4923, 2023 WL 5715222 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2023) .....11

*Heller Inc. v. Design Within Reach, Inc.*,  
No. 09-cv-1909, 2009 WL 2486054 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2009).....24

*In re Jackson*,  
972 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2020).....20

*Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press (INS)*,  
248 U.S. 215 (1918).....21, 22

*Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.*,  
77 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 1999), *rev’d on other grounds*, 336 F.3d 811  
(9th Cir. 2003).....14, 19

*Lance v. Coffman*,  
549 U.S. 437 (2007).....14

*Lefkowitz v. John Wiley & Sons*,  
No. 13-cv-6414, 2014 WL 2619815 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2014).....11

*Luvdarts LLC v. AT & T Mobility, LLC*,  
710 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2013) .....11

*Mango v. BuzzFeed, Inc.*,  
970 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2020).....13

*McGucken v. Shutterstock, Inc.*,  
No. 22-cv-00905, 2023 WL 6390530 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2023).....17

*Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.*,  
545 U.S. 913 (2005).....11, 12

*ML Genius Holdings LLC v. Google LLC*,  
2022 WL 710744 (2d Cir. Mar. 10, 2022).....21, 22

*MyPlayCity, Inc. v. Conduit Ltd.*,  
No. 10-cv-1615, 2012 WL 1107648 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012).....18

*Psihoyos v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.*,  
748 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2014).....9

*Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC*,  
951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020) .....16

*Roberts v. BroadwayHD LLC*,  
518 F. Supp. 3d 719 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....18

*Schutte Bagclosures Inc. v. Kwik Lok Corp.*,  
48 F. Supp. 3d 675 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....23

*Sony Corp. of Am. V. Universal City Studios, Inc.*,  
464 U.S. 417 (1984).....10

*State Street Global Advisors Trust Co. v. Visbal*,  
431 F. Supp. 3d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....12

*Steele v. Bongiovi*,  
784 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D. Mass. 2011).....13

*TCPIP Holding Co., Inc. v. Haar Communications Inc.*  
244 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2001).....25

*The Intercept Media, Inc. v. OpenAI, Inc.*,  
No. 24-cv-01515, Dkt. 81 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 6, 2024) .....18

*The New York Times v. Microsoft*,  
Dkt. 1:23-cv-11195-SHS (filed Dec. 27, 2023).....5

*Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc.*,  
600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....11

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....15, 16, 17

*Tremblay v. OpenAI, Inc.*,  
No. 23-cv-03416, 2024 WL 557720 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2024).....18, 19

*United States v. Kubrick*,  
444 U.S. 111 (1979).....10

*Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.*,  
676 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2012).....11

*Victor Elias Photography, LLC v. Ice Portal, Inc.*,  
43 F.4th 1313 (11th Cir. 2022) .....18

*Warner Chappell Music, Inc. v. Nealy*,  
No. 22-1078, slip op. (S. Ct. May 9, 2024).....9

*Wolk v. Kodak Imaging Network, Inc.*,  
840 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....12

*Wright v. Miah*,  
No. 22-cv-4132, 2023 WL 6219435 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2023) .....18

*Zuma Press, Inc. v. Getty Images (US), Inc.*,  
845 F. App’x 54 (2d Cir. 2021) .....13

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(2)(A) .....23

17 U.S.C.  
 § 102(a) .....20  
 § 301(a) .....20  
 § 507(b).....9,17  
 § 512.....11  
 § 1202.....1  
 § 1202(b).....12, 13, 18  
 § 1202(c) .....20  
 § 1203(a).....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dodge et al., *Documenting Large Webtext Corpora: A Case Study On the Colossal Clean Crawled Corpus* (Sept. 30, 2021),  
<https://arxiv.org/pdf/2104.08758> .....4

Gerrit J.J. van den Burg & Christopher K.I. Williams, *On Memorization in Probabilistic Deep Generative Models* (2021),  
<https://proceedings.neurips.cc/paper/2021/file/eae15aabaa768ae4a5993a8a4f4fa6e4-Paper.pdf>.....6

Lukas I. Alpert & Cara Lombardo, *Tribune Says Alden Wins Approval Amid Confusion Over Key Shareholder’s Vote*, *The Wall Street Journal* (May 21, 2021, 2:58 PM) .....1

OpenAI Blog, *Introducing ChatGPT Enterprise* (Aug. 28, 2023), <https://openai.com/blog/introducing-chatgpt-enterprise>.....5

OpenAI Blog, *Introducing ChatGPT Plus* (Feb. 1, 2023), <https://openai.com/blog/chatgpt-plus>.....4

OpenAI Blog, *Introducing GPTs* (Nov 6., 2023), <https://openai.com/blog/introducing-gpts> .....5

OpenAI, GPT-2 Model Card, Github, [https://github.com/openai/gpt-2/blob/master/model\\_card.md](https://github.com/openai/gpt-2/blob/master/model_card.md) (last updated Nov. 2019).....4

OpenAI, GPT-4 Technical Report (2023), <https://cdn.openai.com/papers/gpt-4.pdf>.....6, 7

OpenAI, *Language Models are Few-Shot Learners* (July 22, 2020), <https://arxiv.org/pdf/2005.14165.pdf>.....3, 4

OpenAI, *Language Models are Unsupervised Multitask Learners* (Feb. 14, 2019), [https://cdn.openai.com/better-language-models/language\\_models\\_are\\_unsupervised\\_multitask\\_learners.pdf](https://cdn.openai.com/better-language-models/language_models_are_unsupervised_multitask_learners.pdf).....3

P.M. Abernathy, *The State of Local News: The 2022 Report*, Northwestern University (June 29, 2022), <https://localnewsinitiative.northwestern.edu/research/state-of-local-news/2022/report/> .....1, 25

S. Rep. No. 105-190 (1998).....13

Sébastien Bubeck, et al., *Sparks of Artificial General Intelligence: Early Experiments with GPT-4* (Apr. 13, 2023), <https://arxiv.org/pdf/2303.12712.pdf>.....3, 4
